

## NOTICE City of Hawthorne May 20, 2016

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the City of Hawthorne established a Proposed Race-Neutral Overall Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Goal of 8.2% for Federal Fiscal Years (FFY) 2016/2019. The City's DBE goal is applicable to FTA-assisted contracts scheduled to be solicited and awarded during the period of October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2019. In accordance with directives issued by the U.S. Department of Transportation (DOT), the City will implement a strictly Race-Neutral DBE Program for the given Federal Fiscal Year. The City's Proposed Overall Goal and its rationale (developed in response to DOT's Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Program Regulations published under Title 49 CFR Part 26 and U.S. DOT Race-Neutral policy directives) is available for inspection and public review for thirty (30) days following the date of this Notice, from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Pacific Standard Time, Monday through Friday at our administrative office located at:

City of Hawthorne 4455 West 126<sup>th</sup> Street Hawthorne, CA 90250 Attn: Daniel Mitsch Phone: (310)349-2979

The City will accept comments for forty-five (45) days from the date of this Notice. Comments can be forwarded to the City at above stated address.

DANIEL MITSCH

DBE Liaison Officer

## **City of Hawthorne**

13-04 Prairie Ave. Traffic Signal Improvement Project
15-06 Hawthorne Blvd. Improvement Project

## **ESTABLISHMENT OF THE NUMERATOR:**

## # OF ESTABLISHED DBE FIRMS BY PRIMARY WORK CATEGORIES WITHIN THE CITY'S MARKET AREA (BY COUNTY)

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES:		BY COUNTY:	
NAICS CODE	NAICS DESCRIPTION	Los Angeles, Orange County, Riverside, San Bernardino	TOTAL
237310	Highway, Street & Bridge Construction	193	193
238210	Electrical Contractors & Other Wiring Installation Contractors	124	124
237310	Highway, Street & Bridge Construction	193	193
238110	Poured Concrete Foundation & Structure Contractors	77	77
238910	Site Preparation Contractors	107	107
237110	Water & Sewer Line and Related Structures Contractors	110	110
237120	Oil & Gas Pipeline and Related Structures Contractors	25	25
TOTAL NUMBER OF ESTABLISHED DBE FIRMS		829	829

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES:		BY COUNTY:	
NAICS CODE	NAICS DESCRIPTION	Los Angeles, Orange County, Riverside, San Bernardino, San Diego	TOTAL
541370	Surveying & Mapping	72	72
541990	All Other Professional, Scientific & Technical Services	129	129

	72	70
TOTAL NUMBER OF ESTABLISHED DBE FIRMS		12

ATERIALS AND SUPPLIES:		BY COUNTY:	
NAICS CODE	NAICS DESCRIPTION	Los Angeles, Orange County, Riverside, San Bernardino	TOTAL
332313	Plate Work Manufacturing	6	6
334511	Search, Detection, Navigation, Guidance, Aeronautical & Nautical Instrument Manu.	1	1
423510	Metal Service Centers & Other Metal Merchant Wholesalers (Pipe Supplier)	17	17
423610	Electrical & Signals Supplier	65	65
423690	Other Electronic Parts & Equipment Merchant Wholesalers	20	20
423990	Landscaping Materials Supplier	29	29
TAL NUMBER OF ESTABLISHED DBE FIRMS		138	138



January 18, 2016

Dear Community Member:

RE: Request for Public Participation In Reviewing the City of Hawthorne's Proposed Overall Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Goal for Federal Fiscal Year 2016 / 2019

As a direct recipient of U.S. Department of Transportation (DOT) federal funds, the City of Hawthorne has developed its Proposed Overall DBE Goal for Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2016 / 2019. The given FFY DBE Goal will impact DOT-assisted (FTA) contracts solicited and awarded from October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2019. The City of Hawthorne will currently implement its Proposed Overall DBE Goal utilizing strictly Race-Neutral measures in accordance with the Federal Transportation Administration (FTA) Master Agreement and Federal Register / Vol. 75, No. 22 [Docket No. OST–2010–0021], February 3, 2011, rules and regulations, however, the City of Hawthorne will closely monitor future events that could have a material impact to the city's goal. Should this occur, the City of Hawthorne is prepared to make adjustments as necessary.

As a part of the goal-setting public facilitation process, the City of Hawthorne is required to solicit public comment, relative to the proposed goal calculation and accompanied rationale.

Accordingly, for your review and that of your memberships, the City of Hawthorne is hosting a consultation session to solicit community input from 9:00 a.m. to 11:00 a.m., Pacific Standard Time, on February 15, 2016 at the agency's office located at:

City of Hawthorne 4455 W. 126<sup>th</sup> Street Hawthorne, CA 90250

Daniel Mitsch, will serve as the contact person for coordinating your participation in the consultation session, the review of the goal-setting methodology and accepting comments, he can be contacted at (310) 349-2979, or by e-mail at <a href="mailto:dmitsch@cityofhawthorne.org">dmitsch@cityofhawthorne.org</a> respectfully.

The City of Hawthorne is fully committed to fulfilling the spirit and intent of the U.S. DOT DBE Program set forth in Title 49 CFR Part 26. Your support of these efforts is greatly appreciated.

Daniel Mitsch

DBE Liaison Officer

Enclosure:

Public Notice